- Sec. 7. [360.80] Selection of airport site. Notwith-standing any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 360.101 to 360.144, or any other law to the contrary, the commission may select a site and exercise the powers, control and jurisdiction granted it by law at any place or over any other airport within 35 miles of the city hall of either city as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 360.102, Subdivision 9.
- Sec. 8. Severability clause. If any court determines that any provision of this act or any application thereof to any facts is invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect any other provision or application of provisions of this act, each of which is declared to be severable.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1112-H. F. No. 3040

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general revenue purposes in the county of Mille Lacs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Mille Lacs county; general revenue levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Mille Lacs may levy annually a tax for general revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to exceed \$200,000.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Mille Lacs, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1113-H. F. No. 3045

Not Codedl

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the city to provide by an additional tax levy funds for preparation of storm and sanitary sewerage studies and plans.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; sewerage studies. The city of Saint Paul, for the purpose of preparing studies and plans relating to construction, maintenance, modification or operation of storm and sanitary sewage facilities or a combination of storm and sanitary facilities and systems within and beyond the city boundaries, and for preparation of such other studies or plans relating to city sewer installations, facilities or systems within or beyond the city's boundaries as the city council may deem necessary, may expend moneys for the payment of costs and expenses incurred in connection with preparing such studies and plans, and in connection with such expenditures and for the purposes aforesaid, said city is hereby authorized and empowered to provide by a tax levy in 1969 a sum not to exceed \$150,000 for expenditure during 1970 or subsequent years.
- Sec. 2. The tax levy above authorized shall be in addition to all other taxes the city is authorized to levy, and such tax levy shall not be included within any statutory or charter limitation imposed on said city's expenditures, appropriations or taxing authority, and hereby shall be deemed effectively excepted from the same. The proceeds received from such tax levy shall be deposited by said city in a separate fund and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of said city are disbursed, but only for the purposes herein expressed.
- Sec. 3. Any such study or plan developed pursuant to the provisions of this act may be prepared in cooperation with any affected municipality or other legal entity.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1114—H. F. No. 3068

An act relating to the metropolitan council; authorizing a tax levy; permitting the advance of moneys in the general revenue fund for the sewer service board; appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 473B,08.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.